
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF CULTURE  

RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-172 

ANSWERED ON 08.12.2022 
 
 

MONUMENTS OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE IN KERALA 
 

172.     SHRI SANDOSH KUMAR P 

            Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased to state:- 
 

(a) details of monuments and sites that are declared as monuments of national 
importance in the State of Kerala by the Archaeological Survey of India; 

(b) the total funds allotted for the preservation of these monuments and sites during the 
last three years; 

(c) the revenue earned from these monuments during the last three years; and 
(d) whether Government propose to declare any other monument or sites as monument

 of national importance in Kerala, the details thereof?    
 

ANSWER  
 
THE MINISTER OF CULTURE, TOURISM AND DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH 
EASTERN REGION 
 
(SHRI G.KISHAN REDDY) 
 

(a) A total number of 29 monuments/sites have been declared as of national importance 
under the Ancient Monuments and Archaeological Sites and Remains Act, 1958 in 
Kerala. Details are given in the list at Annexure.   

(b) The fund allotted for preservation, conservation and maintenance of these 
monuments/sites during the last three years is as under:  
Year Amount 
2019-20 Rs. 3,49,20,000 
2020-21 Rs. 1,95,40,000 
2021-22 Rs. 6,70,00,000 

(c) The revenue earned from the monuments/sites of national importance in Kerala 
during the last three years is as under: 
Year Amount 
2019-20 Rs. 2,08,49,175 
2020-21 Rs. 15,47,791 
2021-22 Rs. 95,94,066 

(d) There is no such proposal at present. 
   
 
 

 

 



ANNEXURE  

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 172 FOR 08.12.2022 
 
LIST OF CENTRALLY PROTECTED MONUMENTS UNDER THRISSUR CIRCLE  

Sl. 
No. 

 
Name of monument/sites 

 
Locality 

 
District 

01 Mural Paintings (16-17th Century) on 
the walls of the Mattanchery Palace 

Kochi Ernakulam 

02 St. Francis Church Kochi Ernakulam 
03 Fort St. Angelo  Kannur Kannur 
04 Tellicherry Fort Thalassery Kannur 
05 Bekal Fort Pallikkare Kasargod 
06 Palghat (Palakkad) Fort 

 (Yakkaradesam) 
Palakkad Palakkad 

07 Siva Temple at Netrimangalam  Pattambi Palakkad 
08 Remains of Fort  Thangassery Kollam 
09 Anjengo Fort Anjengo 

(Anchuthengu) 
Thiruvananthapuram 

10 Temples of Parasurama, Brahma, Siva 
and Matsya together with adjacent land 
comprised in  Sy. Plot Nos. 44/1A and 
44/1B 

Thiruvallam 
 

Thiruvananthapuram 

11 Rock-Cut Cave together with adjacent 
area comprised in Sy. Plot Nos. 
402/10A-36/6 & 402/10A-35/7, 35/8 

Vizhinjam 
 

Thiruvananthapuram 
 

12 Siva Temple Complex together with 
adjacent area comprised in  Sy. Plot 
Nos. 131/6, 132/1, 132/2, 133/2 and 
part of Sy. Plot No. 134/1 

Chemmanthitta 
 

Thrissur 

13 29 wooden Bracket Images on the outer 
walls of the Srikoil of the Vishnu 
Temple at Kadavallur and other works 
of art in the same shrine 

Kadavallur 
 

Thrissur 

14 Siva Temple Complex,  
Peruvanam together with adjacent area 
comprised in Sy. Plot No. 71 and part 
of               Sy. Plot Nos. 55, 59/1, 60, 
63,64, 68, 80, 81 of village Urakam and 
Sy. Plot Nos. 1/2, 2/1 and part of  Sy. 
Plot Nos. 1/1 and 4/2 of  village 
Cherpu.   

 
 
Peruvanam 
 

 
 
Thrissur 

15 Mural Paintings (16th-17th century 
A.D.) on the walls of the Siva Temple 
of 
10th-11th century A.D. 

Thiruvanchikulam 
 

Thrissur 

16 Mural Paintings on the walls of Sri 
Ramaswamy Temple at Triprayar 
 

Triprayar 
 

Thrissur 

17 Siva Temple Complex Pallimanna Thrissur 



 
18 Mural Paintings (16th-17th century 

A.D) on the walls of Tenkailasanatha 
(Vadakkunnatha) Temple 

Thrissur 
 

Thrissur 

19 Ariyannur Umbrellas, a Prehistoric Site 
consisting of seven or more Kudakals 
or Umbrella Stones 

Ariyannur 
 

Thrissur 
 
 

20 Kudakkalluparambu,  a Prehistoric Site 
consisting of 50-60 Kudakals or 
Umbrella Monuments 

Chermangad 
 

Thrissur 
 

21 Burial Cave of Chovannur Chovannur Thrissur 
22 Burial Caves of Eyyal Eyyal Thrissur 
23 Burial Cave of Kandanassery Kandanassery Thrissur 
24 Burial Cave of Kattakambal Kattakambal Thrissur 
25 Burial Cave of Kakkad Kakkad Thrissur 
26 Jain Temple Kidanganad Wayanad 
27 Siva Temple  Avittathur Thrissur 
28 Vishnu Temple (Vishnugudi) Nadavayal  Wayanad 
29 Janardana Temple Panamaram Wayanad 

***** 
 

 

 

  


